
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Place: Kennet Room - County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 16 July 2019 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Chuck Berry 
Cllr Christine Crisp 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Mary Douglas 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 

Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr John Smale 
Cllr Tony Trotman 
Cllr John Walsh 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Brian Dalton 
Cllr Christopher Devine 

 

 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Roy While 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liabi
[...]
 of any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019. 

 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 9 July 2019 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order to 
receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 11 
July 2019. Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for 
further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides 
that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 



Page 4 

 

 

6   Wiltshire Council Equality and Inclusion Annual Report 2019 and 
Objectives 2019-22 (Pages 13 - 50) 

 To receive the draft Cabinet report on meeting the Public Sector Equality Duty to 
agree the new objectives and action plan for 2019-22 

 

7   Corporate Peer Challenge Update (Pages 51 - 72) 

 Update on the actions agreed. 

 

8   Forward Work Programme (Pages 73 - 102) 

 Updates from the Chairs 

 

9   Management Committee Task Groups (Pages 103 - 110) 

 Updates from the Task Groups 

 

10   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 24 September 2019. 

 

11   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 PART II  

 Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 4 JUNE 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 

Present: 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr John Smale, Cllr Tony Trotman, Cllr John Walsh, 
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr Gavin Grant (Substitute), Cllr Jacqui Lay 
(Substitute) and Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 

Also  Present: 
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr 
Philip Whitehead, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Richard Clewer 
  

 
28 Election of Chairman 2019/20 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Mary Douglas, seconded by Councillor Stewart Dobson, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To appoint Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

29 Election of Vice-Chairman 2019/20 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor John Smale, seconded by Councillor Christine Crisp, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To appoint Councillor Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

30 Apologies 
 
Following the annual meeting of Council on 21 May 2019 Councillor David Halik 
was removed from the Committee and Councillor Tony Trotman added to the 
Committee. Councillor Peter Fuller was removed as a substitute, and Councillor 
Jacqui Lay was added as a substitute. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Ruth Hopkinson, Pip Ridout and 
Stuart Wheeler, substituted by Councillors Gavin Grant, Jacqui Lay and Roy 
While respectively. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

31 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 March 2019 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

32 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

33 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements. 
 

34 Public Participation 
 
There were no statements or questions submitted. 
 

35 Wiltshire Online Programme 
 
With the agreement of the Committee this item was moved forward in the 
agenda. 
 
A report was received from Councillor George Jeans, Overview and Scrutiny 
appointed representative to the Broadband Contract project board. The Board 
oversees the Wiltshire Online programme, which provides fibre broadbrand 
infrastructure to areas considered by commercial operations to be financially 
non-viable. The report was presented by Councillor Jeans updating on the 
progress of the programme, with additional comments from Councillor John 
Thomson, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Communications, 
Communities, Leisure & Libraries (and interim Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care, Public Health and Public Protection), and Sarah Cosentino, Portfolio 
Manager. 
 
In discussion the Committee noted the overall success of the programme, with 
approximatel 97% coverage estimated by the end of the process, and 
discussed technilogical and policy issues and developments within the 
programme. It was raised that individual properties or groups of properties 
within an otherwise commercially viable area, and thus not covered by the 
prog
[...]
ny Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen and 

relevant Executive Members to explore a potential framework for requiring 
contractors to engage in Overview and Scrutiny when requested, and 
report back; 

 
4) To note the following additional potential areas for improvement: 

 
a) Advertising democratic meetings in council premises; 

Page 8



 
 

 
 

b) The greater use of co-opting members to OS activities with 
particular expertise. 

 
37 Wiltshire Council Equality & Inclusion Annual Report 2019 and Objectives 

2019-22 
 
As the item was not ready for consideration for Overview and Scrutiny or 
Cabinet, the item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

38 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received and noted the Forward Work Plans for each Overview 
and Scrutiny Select Committee, as well as updates from the Chairmen of each 
Select Committee on recent and future activities that were to be undertaken, 
including but not limited to the items below. 
 
In relation to the Children’s Select Committee it was noted that Ofsted were 
undertaking an inspection of the Council, that it would be doing a future piece of 
work on apprenticeships as well as ongoing work on disadvantaged learners. 
The Children’s Centre Consultation Task Group was praised for its work and 
report on a challenging topic. 
 
In relation to the Health Select Committee there had been reports on phase 2 of 
the Adult Social Care Transformation and the South West Ambulance Service 
would be presenting to them shortly. It would also be looking Alzheimer’s 
support. The Committee noted this and commented upon the importance of 
work on dementia across the council, and of the issue of healthcare care worker 
recreuitment and retention in rural communities. 
 
In relation to the Environment Select Committee it was reported more data was 
being sought on highways incidents of death or injury, the review of public 
transport was ongoing, the licensing committee had taken forward work from 
scrutiny on taxi rates, and a draft air quality strategy had been considered. The 
membership of the Climate Change Task Group was reported, and it would be 
meeting for the first time on 4 June 2019. 
 
The Committee also requested the issue of promoting the forward work plan to 
councillors and others be considred by the Communications with Councillors 
Task Group.  
 
At the conclusion of discusssion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme, and to 
welcome the positive work being done and the Executive’s engagement 
with it; 
 

2) To note that the Chairman of the Health Select Committee will explore 
scrutiny input on the difficulties of recruiting sufficient GPs and 
healthcare workers in Wiltshire.  
 

Page 9



 
 

 
 

39 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
The Committee received a report updating on the progress of work being 
undertaken by the tasks group it had set up. The updates were noted for the 
Communications with Councillors Task Group, Digital Strategy and 
Implementation Task Group, Financial Planning Task Group, Swindon and 
Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group, Public Consultations Task 
Group, and the Commercialism Task Group. 
 
The Committee also received the report of the Military and Civilian Integration 
Task Group. The Task Group had retained concerns that the financial impacts 
of the army rebasing had not been fully assessed, and that evidence suggested 
the benefits from S.106 legal agreements from planning developments had not 
been fully deilvered. They also had concerns that the programme had not 
properly considered the issues of community integration from the large influx of 
military families. It did not examples of good practice, of joint events with and 
engagement between military and civilian, but a survey it had undertaken 
suggested communities saw more threats than opportunities from the 
community change. 
 
The Task Group considered that its work had progressed as far as it could,
[...]
hire Council Members’ Allowances Scheme was last adopted by Full 
Council on 16 October 2017 following a review by an Independent 
Remuneration Panel. The Scheme retained a £15,000 Overview and Scrutiny 
Fund to remunerate councillors to recognise significant additional 
responsibilities undertaken as part of Overview and Scrutiny activities.  
 
Under the scheme the Committee had responsibility for approving a 
methodology to allocate the fund. The Committee considered a new 
methodology at its meeting on 18 September 2018 and a report was received 
setting out the allocations using that method.  
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the application of the scheme for allocation of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Remuneration fund for 2018/19 as detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

42 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as changed to 16 July 2019 at 
1430. 
 

43 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.50 pm) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

       
Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 September 2019 
 

Subject:   Wiltshire Council Equality & Inclusion Annual Report 
2019 and Objectives 2019-22 

  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for   
  Corporate Services, Housing, Heritage, Arts and   
  Tourism 
   
  
Key Decision:  Key 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
As a public body, Wiltshire Council is required to demonstrate its compliance 
with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) (Equality Act 2010). 
 
Since 2014, the council has published an annual equality and inclusion report. 
This provides evidence and case studies to demonstrate how the council 
meets its PSED each year. The Annual Report 2019 highlights the council’s 
achievements in the last 12 months. 
 
The annual report should be read alongside the 2017-18 Statutory Workforce 
Report, again published annually, which is ratified by the council’s Staffing 
Policy Committee.  
 

Wiltshire Council must also prepare and publish one or more objectives that it 
thinks it needs to achieve to further any of the aims of the general equality 
duty. This needed to be done for the first time by 6 April 2012 and at least 
every four years thereafter.  
 

The previous objectives were published in 2015, therefore five new objectives 
for 2019-22 have been developed.  These are: 
 

 Equality considerations are embedded in the council’s leadership, 
partnership and organisational commitment and complement the 
council’s equality vision and statutory duties 

 

 Build a resilient community that represents the voices and diversity of 
Wiltshire, specifically in respect of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, BME and 
Trans communities 

 

 Embed an inclusive workplace for all employees, ensuring a skilled and 
committed workforce that is fit for the future 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/equalityanddiversity.htm
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/equalityanddiversity/equalitiespublicsectorduty.htm


 

 Ensure equality considerations are built into the council’s approach to 
customer access which will ensure that our Services are fully accessible 
for all our diverse communities and customers 

 

 Ensure the Accessibility Strategy is implemented by engaging more 
schools and communities in robustly embedding their joint equality 
responsibilities and actions towards children and young people  

 

 

 

 

Proposals 
  

 For Cabinet to note the contents of the annual report and approve for 
publishing on the council’s website  

 For Cabinet to note the action plan and approve the direction of travel 
for the council’s diversity and inclusion agenda. 

 For Cabinet to recommend the adoption of the Equality & Inclusion 
Objectives (The Corporate Equality Plan) at Full Council  

 To recommend to Cabinet that all elected members complete the 
Equality and Diversity e-learning module that is currently mandatory for 
staff. 

 
 
 

 

Reason for Proposal(s) 
 
Wiltshire Council has a statutory duty to comply with the Equality Act 2010 and 
the Public Sector Equality Duty. The proposal ensures that Cabinet are aware 
of the work being done to achieve compliance and are in agreement with the 
direction of travel. 
 
 
 

 

Executive Director Terence Herbert 

Page 14



 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
17 September 2019 
 

Subject:  Wiltshire Council Equality & Inclusion Annual Report 
2019 and Objectives 2019-22 

  
Cabinet Member:  Councillor Richard Clewer, Cabinet Member for  
 Corporate Services, Housing, Heritage, Arts and Tourism 
   
  
Key Decision:  Key 
 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. This report provides evidence to Cabinet that Wiltshire Council is meeting its 
obligations under the Public Sector Equality duty (through the Annual Report 
2019) 

2. This report also shows Cabinet what Wiltshire Council needs to achieve to 
further the aims of the PSED (through the Objectives and Action Plan 2019-
22) 

3. This report asks Cabinet to note the achievements demonstrated in the Annual 
Report, and to recommend the new Equality Objectives 2019-22 to Full 
Council 

4. This report recommends to Cabinet that all elected members complete the 
Equality and Diversity e-learning module that is currently mandatory for staff. 

 
Relevance to the Council’s Business Plan 
 

5. Protecting the vulnerable – the council’s compliance with the Equality Act 2010 
ensures that it pays due regard to eliminating discrimination of those who 
share any of the nine protected characteristics, who are by their very nature 
some of the most vulnerable in our communities. 

6. Strong Communities – the new action plan puts an emphasis on the council 
understanding i
[...]
an | June 2019 The Diversity and Inclusion Action Plan | June 2019

P
age 49



Wiltshire Council
County Hall
Bythesea Road
Trowbridge
Wiltshire  BA14 8JN

Telephone: 0300 003 ???? (Local call rate)
Email: ?@wiltshire.gov.uk
Web: www.wiltshire.gov.uk

The Diversity 
and Inclusion  
Action Plan

P
age 50



Wiltshire Council 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

 

16 July 2019 

 

Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan Update 

 

Purpose 

 

1. To provide the committee with an overview of the activity undertaken in in 

respect of the agreed actions following the Corporate Peer Challenge in Wiltshire 

which took place at the end of 2017. 

 

Background 

 

2. Following the formation of a new council in 2017 and the agreement of a new 10-

year business plan the council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) 

to arrange a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) for Wiltshire.  

 

3. CPCs are improvement focused and are tailored to meet individual councils’ 

needs, designed to complement and add value to a council’s own performance 

and improvement. They are not inspections and do not provide a detailed 

diagnosis or scored assessment. 

 

4. The LGA put together an expert team from other local authorities who reviewed 

a range of documents and information before spending four days in Wiltshire in 

November 2017. During their time at the council the group spoke to more than 

130 individuals including councillors, staff and partners; attended more than 40 

visits and meetings; collectively spent more than 260 hours investigating and 

deliberating to reach their conclusions. 

 

5. The Peer Team reported that the council had strong and accessible political 

leadership; that stakeholders are clear about what the council stands for; that the 

council has an ambitions business plan; that the council benefits from a 

committed workforce who are well engaged; that there is a strong record of 

financial management in the council; that the counc
[...]
tion is completed for Brokerage 
restructure.  Consultation for wider commissioning restructure will begin at 
end of June 2019. 
 

20. The Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) are now scheduled to meet fortnightly 
as a Corporate Director team, and as a wider CLT (including statutory 
directors). This results in increased time spent developing as a team but also 
on discussing and agreeing actions relating to the strategic agenda. The 
Corporate Directors have agreed shared objectives for cascading to the 
extended leadership team, and whole council. These weekly meetings have 
however been impacted by events in Salisbury this year.  
 

21. The Corporate Directors are now provided with professional advice and 
challenge from the Directors in the discharging of their statutory 
responsibilities and this is supporting and informing strategic decision making 
and delivery of the business plan priorities.  
 

Page 54



22. The Corporate Directors are now receiving leadership development and 
coaching as a team and individually. This is being provided as part of a 
schedule of development by an external expert.   
 

Recommendations 
 

23. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee note the progress 
against the Corporate Peer Review Action Plan described above and in 
Appendix A. 

 
Dr Carlton Brand, Terence Herbert, Alistair Cunningham OBE 
 
Executive Directors 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 12 

   

 

 

At iCorporate Peer Challenge – Action Plan (Agreed March 2018) Update June 2019 

 

Recommendation Acti

on 

Measure of success Time- 
scale 

Lead(s) Update 

    Cllr CD D June 19 

Main Recommendations 

1. To enable the most 
effective delivery of 
the Council’s 
Business Plan it 
should seek to clarify 
and quantify its key 
priorities. In such a 
way a sharper focus 
can be brought to 
organisational 
delivery and resource 
allocation which 
underpin this. 

Deliver a comprehensive 
service planning process 
includin
[...]
t. The members 
discussed the progress of work within the Digital Programme and provided input on 
ensuring that Citizen Engagement adds value to the community groups that it is 
designed to serve. 
 
Following liaison with the Executive over recent months, the Chairman was impressed 
with the paperwork provided and presentations given by Officers. The Task Group are 
next meeting in early September, to discuss their interim report as well as to receive 
an update on certain elements of the Digital Programme. Members have agreed that 
in 2020 they would like to meet quarterly.  
 
 
3. Financial Planning Task Group 
 
Membership 
 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Ian Thorn (Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
Cllr Roy While 

Page 104



Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Gavin Grant 
 
Supporting officer: Henry Powell 
 
Terms of Reference: 
 

1. To understand and review the Medium Term Financial Strategy (4 year 
financial model) 

2. To understand and review the approach and robustness of the financial 
planning regime within the Council 

3. To understand and help develop the approach to the annual budget setting 
cycle 

4. To review the specific contribution of overview and scrutiny in the annual 
budget setting cycle with a focus on outcomes 

5. To undertake periodic budget monitoring including reviews of key midyear 
trends and developments and to ensure that these are taken into account 
when updating the Financial Plan 

6. To work under the direction and guidance of the Management Committee and 
report regularly to the Cabinet Member, Management Committee and select 
committees (as appropriate) on its work and findings and to make any 
necessary referrals 

7. To review the council’s Performance and Risk monitoring reports and the 
Corporate Performance Framework. [Proposed for endorsement] 

 
Recent activity 
 
6th June 2019 
 

Presentation on the Avon Mutual Bank from Jules Peck, Founding 
Director 
 
New approach to budget and performance reporting 


[...]
d be 
managed has not yet been finalised and the Task Group expressed concern about 
interim arrangements; as they felt these risked opening up the Council to legal 
challenge with any consultations that are conducted during this time. The Task Group 
agreed that officers working within the Hub should be skilled in human psychology and 
consultation processes. 
 
The Task Group are next meeting in early September to discuss their final report and 
recommendations with the Executive and Officers, which they intend to bring back to 
OS Management Committee at the end of September.  
 
8. Commercialism Task Group 

 
Membership 
 
Cllr Richard Britton 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler (Chairman) 
Cllr Roy While 
 
Supporting officer: Marie Gondlach 
 
Terms of Reference 
 

a) To support implementation of the council’s commercialism agenda, by 
considering and making recommendations regarding, 

 Developing existing income streams 

Page 109



 Developing new commercial opportunities, either through existing 
assets or developing or acquiring new ones 

 Councillor and officer expertise in this area 

 The experiences of other local authorities 

 Legal and commercial issues 

 The ethos, values and reputation of the council when considering 
opportunities. 

 
b) To liaise with the Financial Planning Task Group, Audit Committee and the 

Traded Services for Schools Task Group to ensure that a holistic approach is 
taken with regards to commercialism for the council. 

 
Recent activity 
 
The Commercialism task group has not met since the last meeting of OSMC. 
 
The task group will hold its next meeting in September 2019 when it will 
consider: 

 An overview of traded services within the council; 

 Models available to deliver services (such as wholly owned subsidiary, 
community interest company, etc.); 

 A national overview of Local Authorities’ approach to commercialism. 
 
Proposals 
 

1. To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 
 

2. To expand the terms of reference of the Financial Planning Task Group to 
include the following: “To review the council’s Performance and Risk 
monitoring reports and the Corporate Performance Framework.” 
 

 
 

 

 
Report authors:  
 
Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718062, E: 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Marie Gondlach, Senior Scrutiny Officer,  
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718038, E: 
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk  
Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, T: 01225 718052, E: henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 110

mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Wiltshire Council Equality and Inclusion Annual Report 2019 and Objectives 2019-22
	annualreportv2
	actionplanv2

	7 Corporate Peer Challenge Update
	Appendix 1 Peer challenge action plan Jun 19 update

	8 Forward Work Programme
	FWP-July2019-ESC
	Plan

	CSC
	Plan

	HSC_FWP
	Plan


	9 Management Committee Task Groups



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 16 JULY 2019 AT KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
BYTHESEA ROAD, TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Mary Douglas, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr John Smale, 
Cllr Tony Trotman and Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
  

 
44 Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors John Walsh and Stuart Wheeler. 
 
Councillor Ian Thorn as Chairman of the Financial Planning Task Group also 
gave apologies due to ill health. 
 

45 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

46 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations. 
 

47 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no specific announcements. 
 

48 Public Participation 
 
There were no questions or statements submitted. 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
49 Wiltshire Council Equality and Inclusion Annual Report 2019 and 

Objectives 2019-22 
 
The Committee received a draft Cabinet report on the Wiltshire Council Equality 
and Inclusion Annual Report 2019 and Objectives 2019-22. The report was 
designed to demonstrate the council’s compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty, and five new objectives had been included since the last revision 
in 2015. The report was presented by Councillor Richard Clewer, Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Corporate Services, Heritage, Arts, Tourism, 
Housing and Environment. 
 
The Committee welcomed the opportunity to comment upon the report before it 
was considered by the Cabinet and in particular discussed the proposed new 
objectives in respect of building resilient communities representing the voices 
and diversity of Wiltshire ‘specifically in respect of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, BME 
and Trans communities’. 
 
Some members of the Committee were concerned that the objective indicated 
these groups in particular would be the only focus in seeking to build such 
resilient communities when many groups and communities would also need to 
be included such as the Gypsy and Traveller community. In response others 
stated that the objective did not preclude the inclusion of other groups, but that 
it was considered in the report that the listed groups required particular focus on 
representation and inclusion as a result of historic and other discrimination. The 
Committee debated the matter and a resolution was made to note the report, 
action plan and the Cabinet recommendations, but also to ask officers to 
consider what evidence supported the need to specify particular diverse groups 
in the objective regarding building resilient communities. 
 
At the conclusion of debate, and following a request for a recorded vote which 
was not backed by the required number of members, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the contents of the annual report  
 

2) To note the action plan and the direction of travel for the council’s 
diversity and inclusion agenda. 
 

3) To note that Cabinet will consider whether to recommend: 
 

a) the adoption of the Equality & Inclusion Objectives (The Corporate 

Equality Plan) by Full Council; and 

b) that all elected members complete the Equality and Diversity e-

learning module that is currently mandatory for staff. 

4) To ask officers and Cabinet to consider whether there is evidence to 
support the equality objective (bullet 2, page 17) specifically emphasising 



 
 
 

 
 
 

building resilient communities that represent the voices and diversity of 
Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, BME and Trans communities in Wiltshire. 
 
Councillor Jon Hubbard requested that his vote in opposition to the resolution 
be recorded. 
 
 

50 Corporate Peer Challenge Update 
 
Following the formation of a new council in 2017 and the agreement of a new 
10- year business plan the council invited the Local Government Association 
(LGA) to arrange a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) for Wiltshire. 
3. CPCs are improvement focused and are tailored to meet individual councils’ 
needs, designed to complement and add value to a council’s own performance 
and improvement. An action plan was approved by Cabinet in March 2018 and 
a report received by the Committee in November 2018. 
 
Councillor Philip Whitehead, Leader of the Council, presented the Corporate 
Peer Challenge Update report which had been requested by the Committee, 
including an updated action plan. He noted the peer review had been positive, 
although had identified areas where there could be improvement, and the 
council was continuing to progress the action plan to deliver those 
improvements. 
 
It was then, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the progress against the Corporate Peer Review Action Plan and 
that no further scrutiny specifically against the Plan is required. 
 
 

51 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee received details of the forward work programmes of the select 
committees, along with updates from the Chairmen of each select committee on 
recent work that had been undertaken. 
 
In relation to the Children’s Select Committee the contribution of representatives 
from the Wiltshire Youth Union was praised on work relating to transport and 
young people, as well as noting recent elections to the Youth Parliament. The 
Committee was updated on executive responses to task group 
recommendations relating to SEND provision. The recent Ofsted inspection was 
also noted, with thanks given to staff for their work during that period. 
 
In relation to the Environment Select Committee updates on Public Transport 
Review and Waste Management Strategy were forthcoming, and the business 
of future meetings was highlighted. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

In relation to the Health Select Committee it was stated scrutiny would like 
some involvement with any successor body to the Adult Social Care 
Performance Board. A performance review was received from the South West 
Ambulance Service Foundation Trust, and details were provided on forthcoming 
work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the forward work programme and the updates on overview and 
scrutiny work provided. 
 
 

52 Management Committee Task Groups 
 
The Committee received a report and verbal updates on the activity of the Task 
Groups established by the Management Committee. Attention was drawn to a 
survey that would be sent to members regarding their experiences with internal 
communications, and it was reported that there had been more positive 
engagement with the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group since the 
last meeting.  
 
In response to queries it was explained that proposed changes to the terms of 
reference of the Financial Planning Task Group were to recognise work that 
was already being undertaken, and that this did not duplicate work of the Audit 
Committee as the scrutiny of the council’s performance and risk reports was 
from a different perspective. Concerns had also been raised by the Public 
Consultations Task Group regarding the council’s capacity to deliver 
appropriate consultations with existing resources. 
 
At the conclusion of discussion, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the update on Task Group activity provided. 
 

2) To note that Cllr Allison Bucknell is no longer a member of the 
Communications with Councillors Task Group, having taken up an 
Executive position. 
 

3) To expand the terms of reference of the Financial Planning Task Group to 
include the following: “To review the council’s Performance and Risk 
monitoring reports and the Corporate Performance Framework.” 
 
 

53 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 24 September 2019. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.05 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 


